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Dec:isiotrNo-. 68431' J,' . 

BEFORE mE· PUBLIC UTn.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE'OF'CALIFORN!A. . , 

Investigation on the Commission's 
O'Wll motion iDte> the operations~ . 
rates. and practices. of .Jobn·'.Geijsbeek. 
and lester .J. Geijsbeek, copart'Ders, 
dba GEIJSBEEK TRUCKERS .. 

Case No. 7895· 

Kellogg & George, by Marguam C. George, 
for respondents. 

Bernard A.. Peeters and Frank J. O'Leary, 
for the Commiss1on staft. 

OPINION' ..... - - -- ' ... \ ...... -- . 

By its order dated Hay 12', 1964, ·the· Commission instituted' 

an investigation into the operations, rates and' practices ~ofJolin: 
. , 

Geijsbeck and Lester .J. Geijsbeek, do1ngbus1ness as Ge:fjsbeek:', 

Truckers. 

Public hearings were held' before Examiner· Graveilc'::i.n San, .'. 

F:rancisc:o on August 5, 1964 and EXaminer . Porieriti~ Fres~o,'oti· . 

October 20, 1964. 

Respondents, presently conductoperatfons pursuant' tOt .' . . . 

radial highway common carrier and highway contract' carr:Lerpermits. 

They have a te:tmix1a1 in Coming, Califomiajownand operate S:power 

and 15 trailer units; and had total gro,ssrevenue.for the'last three 
,.' 

quarters of 1963 and the first quarter of, 1964 in the· amoUXl,t ,of 

$257,172. 

A representative of the Commission's Field Section visited ; 

respondents 1 place of business and cbeeked· their records for the, 

period January 1963-throughAugust 1963:. 

" . 
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The' staff representative testified' thatJobnGeij:sbeek' 
" .,', 

, infoxmedhim that they had been served with Minimum Rate Tarif£No,~ 2 • 

and Distance Table No-. 4. He further testified' that~respol'Jdents;did 

have a subb..au1 bond on file Ul'ltil December 1961:.' At that time'tbe, ' 
, • , .' " r, • 

bond waS 'canceled and there has not been one1n ef£ccts1tlce.: The, 

rc;?re5etltati'Ve testified that he examined 476 shipments for 'the 
, , 

period January through June 1963; 3570£' these werefor'MBrquart­

Wolfe Lumber Co. Data regarding 56 shipments was copied: ,by the ' ' 

representative and together with supplemel'Jul itlformation'as',to', rail,' 
, " 

faC'ilities, pOints ,of origin and dest:ttl8tion, , 3:od mileag~' calculat:r.Ons' , 

were forwarded to ~e License and Compliance Branch of .the 
,', , ' 

Cott:ml.ssion's Transportation Division. Based upon the data' takeD, from' 

said shippillg documents and supplementary information supplied bY',the , . . ' , 

representative of the Field Section, a rate' study was prepared> atld, 

int:rodueed in evidence as Exhibit No.. 1. 

charges in the amount of $5,016.42. 

, ' 

Sa:[d exhibit reflects 'l.mder~" 
',' 
" 

The staff also produced' t%Uckers who test:[f·!ed' that they' 

perfo:tmed subhauling for respondents after December 1, ,,1961:. 

The staff introduced the quarterly reports of truckers who 

in the appropriate place listed the amoUIlt,of subhau11ng: they. had',do:oe 

and for -whm:.. The respondents were' s~ 11sted:~ The responcJentsfa11ed " 
," • " 'c l ". 

to show this' subhauling in the appropriate place OD the::[rqUsrter1y, 

reports. 

Additiotl.l1 witnesses produced by the staff:testifiedthat ,,' 

respolloents had transported bricks at a flat rate charge. . The 

:espoDdetlts refused to allow the Field' Represetltative' too itlspeCt:. any,· 
, , '., . .I ',' '.. " .' 

documents involviDg this transportation, cOl'Jtending 'it 'waspropr1et:ary 
, ·,t ' . 

hauling. 

. ',. ' 

'. ,.r ",. ,. 
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The Field Representative 'testifiedthatltimber'shipment' " 

charges were computed on board feet measure rather than· on, cents per 

100 pounds as required by the tariff. Weights of shipments were·not 

shown on freight bills nor were the precise" points of, origin and', 

dest1nation~ as required by.the tariff., 'Respondents permitted the 
, . ' " '.. ," " 

debtor ~ Marquart ... Wolfe L\1mber Co., t~ make changes ~n the' rates arid 

charges and accepted payments'oflesseramounts, th~n"b1l1~d': 

At the F~esno hearing, neither respond~Dt'snor':th:eir':: . 

attorney appeared. 

After consideration the Commission finds:that; 

1. Respondents operate pursuant to, radial,' highway common, 

carrier and highway contract carrier permits. 

2. Respondents. were' served with the appropriate', tariff and . 

di.stance table. 

3. Respondents charged less than the lawfully<preseribed 

minimum rates in the instances as set forth inExhib:[t,N~;·i-:, 
resulting in undercharges in the amount of $5,016,.42.: ." 

, , 

4.' Respondents employed subhaulers withoutl'l~ving s' subhaul 

bond on file' with the Commission as requ:[red by' General:Order,' , 

No. l02-A. 

5. Respondents pemitted a shipper to obta1ntransportat.ioD"at, .. ' 

rates and charges less than the' minunum ratescina: charges by means ~f"; 

alterat:lo ns of charges on shipping documents.· 
, .. ". ' 

&. Respondents assessed rates on thebas.is of board,foot 

measure, rather than on cents per. 100 pounds, as required'bY,Item. 

No-. 257. of Minimum, Rate Tariff No-. 2'. 

7 • Responde1lts. failed to supply on their quarterly: :'t'eports: 

. infoxmat1on required. by_ theComm1ssl:0~: by authority' ofS~c'tion'~fOl of, 

the Public Utilities Code. 
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8. Respondents refused to allow ,inspection by the 

Cotmd.ssion r S representative of the' books, doctlXDents, and'papers kept' ' 
" ' 

or required to be kept by highway permit carriers. 

Based upon the foregoing findings of. fact the ,Commission 

concludes that respondents violated Sections 35'.5,' 3664" 3667',3737" 

3668, 3701 and 3705 of the Publi,c Utilitfes,codeand~'should.p.aya:'·fi-ne.:' 

in the amount of $5,000. 

!he order which follows will direct respondents. to review ' 

their records to' ascertain all undercharges that have-' ,occurred since " 
\ '\'",' . . ' 

Ja:cuary 1, 1963 in addition to those set forth here 11l'. ," The 

Commissio:c, expects that ~hen undercharges have been ascert~ined:, 
' • , " ,,' .,' ' .('. J " " 

respondents will proceed promptly, diligently and' in· good faith to· 
, " . ", . 

pursue all reasonable 'measures to collect the Utldercharges;., '!he,'staff 
. ' .. 

of the Commission will make'a subsequent: field' investigation into the 
, " ., 

measures taken by respondents sndthe resultsthereof'~ If,there is: 

reason to believe that respondents or' their attorney- has"nO:,t been 
diligent, or has not taken all reasonal>le·measures to,'colJ.ect::all' 

undercharges, or h3s tlot acted i.ngood'fa:r:th,the>Commis.s:ton will· 
,. <,\' " 

reopen this proceeding forthepurposeof,formally inCluiring.iIlto.the 

circumstances and for the purpose of dete%mi.oing. whethe2;,furtb.er: . 

s3:o.ctions should be imposed .. 

ORDER. ---..-.-. 

IT IS ORDERED that: , ' 
" , 

1. Respondents shall pay' afille of $5,000 to this Commissi~ 

OD or before the twentieth day after the effective date'of 'thiso~der.; . 

2. Respolloelltsshall examille their records for the period :from: 

Jatluary l:t 1963~ to the present time, for the purpose of ascertaining, 

311 undercharges that have occurred~ 
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3. v1ithin ninety days after the effective date of this order~, 

respondents shall complete the'examination of their records required 

by paragraph 2 of this order and shall file with the Commission.a 

report setting forth all undercharges found' pursu~nt to" that 

examination •. 

4. Respondents shall tal(c such action,includiDg leg~l' action, 

as may be necessa:z:y to collect the' amounts' of undercharges set forth· 
. . 

herein, together with those found after the examination required by. 

paragraph 2 of this order, and shall" notify the Commission ,in. writing 

upon the consummation of suCh· collections. 

5. In ~e event underCharges ordered to be collected by 
paragraph 4 of this order, or any part of such undercharges,·. remain . 

UIlcollectecl one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this 

o:rder, respondents shall institute leg::llproceediDgs to· effect 

collection and shall file with the COmo.isslon, on the' first . Monday' of 

each month tlle:::eafter, a report of. the unde:charges remaining to. be 

collected and specifying' the action tak~'D to collect such undercharges: 

and. the rcsult of such action, until S"lch undercharges have been 
. , 

collected in full or until fu--thcr ord~r of the Commissi.on. 

G. RcspondeD!;s shall cease and ecsist from> cmp"l~y1ngsubhaulers 

until appropriate bond has been filed, with this Commission. 

7 • Respondents shall cease and desist. from.denyingthe 
. . , . , 

Cou:ml.ssion, 01: its authorized employees, rcp:tesentatives' or . inspectors 
. " 

3ccess to all acco'tl:1ts, records, andttemor.cnda, ineluciing ,all . , 

dOC\lII1ents, books, papers and correspondence kept or'requ:i.redtO' be' 

kept by h1gnw3Y permit carriers. 

8. Respondents shall . cease and desist' from assess:tng' rates .. 

based upon a wit. of measurement different from that, in, ·.vhieh the.'· . 

minimum rates aDd charges in Minimum. Rate· Tariff No. 2' are stated., 

-5-
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9. Respondents shall complete all reports in the manner and·. 

form required by this Commission. 

!he Secretary of the Cotrmission is d1rected to. cause 

"" , .. ", 

persotlal service of this order to. be %:lade upon respondents •. 'rbe 

effective date of this order shall be twenty· days after.theeomplet:i.on· 
, . . 

of such service. 

Dated at ___ ...;Sa=n;.,;F.;.;'l'C;;;;;.;;ci;;:;ICO;,;.;;,.. __ ~ Californi.a,. this . 5d!' .. ' 

day of Y,"£MC' . 19&£' 


